GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 621
ANSWERED ON 23.07.2021

PRIVATISATION OF RAILWAYS
621 SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has altered their timeline for privatization in view of the pandemic, if so,
details of the new timeline, and

(b) whether the Ministry will be retaining all its employees in the train routes which are to be
privatized, if not, whether a plan for such employees has been made?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) & (b): There is no proposal to privatise the Indian Railways. It is estimated that Railway
Infrastructure would need an investment of ¥ 50 lakh crores between 2018-2030. To bridge the gap in
the Capital funding, Public-Private partnership mode is envisaged to facilitate faster development of
network, manufacturing of rolling stocks and delivery of passenger and freight services.

There are also a proposal to use Public Private Partnership mode for inducting modern rakes to run
passenger trains on select routes with an objective to provide improved service delivery to
passengers. However, the responsibility of train operations and safety certification rests with Indian
Railways in all such cases.

Towards this objective, Ministry of Railways (MoR) has invited bids for induction of approximately
150 pairs of passenger train services to be operated over select routes through Public Private
Partnership (PPP). These train services to be operated in PPP mode shall be additional trains, aimed
at increasing the availability of train services to the public. In view of the spread of the COVID-19
pandemic, the bid opening due date for RFP (Requests for Proposal) stage has been rescheduled to
23.07.2021.

All the existing employees are to be retained in the above proposal.
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